the Census enumeration areas, the sampling frames for three Darfur States and for 
all the ten States in Southern Sudan were compiled using the list of villages and 
estimated population developed for the NIDs campaign. 

The Sudan Household Health survey (SHHS) covered twenty four thousand five 
hundred twenty seven (24,527) households from which one hundred forty six 
thousand seven hundred twenty three (146,723) household members were listed. 
The background characteristics of the households and respondents are provided in 
Tables HH.1, HH.2, HH.3, HH.4 and HH.5 of Chapter III of this report. 

Chapter 4 provides the detailed analysis of selected basic social service indicators

[...]

Selected because of easy 
accessibility and supervision given the fact that most of the SHHS activities 
were taking place at the SSCCSE office in Rumbek. 

• Baar Pakieng: Represents the population at the remote areas of Southern 
Sudan. 

The SHHS data were collected by one hundred and twelve (112) teams in all the 
twenty five (25) States of Sudan. This comprised of four to six (4-6) teams for each of 
the ten (10) States in Southern Sudan, and four (4) teams per State for the remaining 
fifteen (15) States keeping in view the geographical accessibility and division.